(3) The amounts for the segments are referred to as attributed capital or economic capital.
n.m. not meaningful

Non-GAAP measures

Results excluding adjustments and items in Wealth
Management, consolidated trading revenue and Capital Markets
Our Wealth Management, consolidated trading revenue and
Capital Markets results have been impacted by certain
adjustments and items as noted in the following tables. We
believe that excluding these adjustments and items is more
reflective of ongoing operating results and will provide readers

with a better understanding of management’s perspective on our
performance for the three- and nine- month periods ended
July 31, 2011 with the corresponding periods in the prior year
and the three- month period ended April 30, 2011 as applicable.
These measures are non-GAAP, do not have a standardized
meaning under GAAP and may not be comparable to similar
measures disclosed by other financial institutions.

Wealth Management
As at or for the three months ended (1)

April 30, 2011 July 31, 2010

(C$ millions) Adjustments Adjustments

As
Reported

Deferred
compensation

liability (2)

Tax
accounting
adjustment Adjusted

As
Reported

Foreign currency
translation on

certain AFS
securities

Favourable
tax

adjustment Adjusted

Net Income before income taxes $ 294 $ (31) $ – $ 263 $ 235 $ (26) $ – $ 209
Income taxes 74 (9) 13 78 50 (2) 14 62

Net Income (loss) $ 220 $ (22) $ (13) $ 185 $ 185 $ (24) $ (14) $ 147

As at or for the nine months ended

July 31, 2011 July 31, 2010

(C$ millions) Adjustments Adjustments

As
Reported

Deferred
compensation

liability

Tax
accounting
adjustment Adjusted

As
Reported

Foreign currency
translation on

certain AFS
securities

Favourable
tax

adjustment Adjusted

Net Income before income taxes $ 849 $ (46) $ – $ 803 $ 640 $ 3 $ – $ 643
Income taxes 229 (13) 13 229 146 – 44 190

Net Income (loss) $ 620 $ (33) $ (13) $ 574 $ 494 $ 3 $ (44) $ 453

(1) There were no adjustments for the three-month period ended July 31, 2011.
(2) Non-interest expense was reduced by $27 million and non-interest income increased by $4 million.

Consolidated trading revenue
For the three months ended

(C$ millions)
July 31,
2011

April 30,
2011

July 31,
2010

Consolidated trading revenue $ 253 $ 607 $ 148
Credit valuation adjustments (CVA) - MBIA – – 100
Bank-owned life insurance (BOLI) stable value

contracts 66 16 73
CVA - Other 34 (32) 74
Fair value adjustments on RBC debt 3 9 (24)

Consolidated trading revenue - Adjusted $ 356 $ 600 $ 371

10 Royal Bank of Canada Third Quarter 2011